



2026:CHC-AS:612

25.07.2025
Item 17-35
Ct. No. 30/AN

WPA/28543/2015
MURLIDHAR RATANLAL EXPORTS LTD & ANR
VS
MINISTRY OF LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT & ORS
IA NO: CAN/1/2016 (Old No:CAN/690/2016)

with

WPA/3819/2008
THE HOOGLY MILLS COM. LTD. & ANR
VS
THE REGIONAL PROVIDENT FUND
COMMISSIONER & ORS
IA NO: CAN/2/2011 (Old No:CAN/122/2011),
CAN/3/2023

with

WPA/15352/2008
ANGUS COMPANY LTD. & ANR
vs
R.P.F. COMMISSIONER,& ORS
IA NO: CAN/1/2010 (Old No:CAN/10786/2010)

with

WPA/15755/2011
SHREE GOURI SHANKAR JUTE MILLS LTD & ANR
vs
UNION OF INDIA & ORS
IA NO: CAN/1/2012 (Old No:CAN/283/2012),CAN/2/2022

with

WPA/16240/2007
SRI ANNAPURNA COTTON MILLS & INDUSTRIES
LIMITED
vs
EMPLOYEE'S PROVIDENT FUND ORGANISATION
& ORS
IA NO: CAN/1/2022

with

WPA/16749/2008
KANKNARRAH CO. LTD. & ANR
vs
UNION OF INDIA & ORS
IA NO: CAN/1/2022, CAN/2/2023, CAN/3/2023

With

**WPA/21252/2007**

MURLIDHAR RATANLAL EXPORTS LTD&ANR
 vs
 REGIONAL PROVIDENT FUND&ANR
 IA NO: CAN/1/2009 (Old No:CAN/9972/2009)

with

WPA/2812/2010

M/S. BALLY JUTE CO. LTD .
 vs
 REGIONAL P.F. COMMISSIONER, SUB REGIONAL
 OFFICE , HWH. & ORS
 IA NO: CAN/1/2010 (Old No:CAN/9581/2010),
 CAN/2/2025, CAN/3/2025

with

WPA/2874/2009

BUDGE BUDGE COMPANY LTD. & ANR.
 vs
 UNION OF INDIA & ORS.
 IA NO: CAN/1/2011 (Old No:CAN/121/2011)

with

WPA/2974/2010

HOWRAH MILLS COMPANY & ANR
 vs
 REGIONAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER &
 ORS
 IA NO: CAN/1/2010 (Old No:CAN/9583/2010),
 CAN/2/2025, CAN/3/2025

with

WPA/31569/2008

DELTA LTD. & ANR
 vs
 UNION OF INDIA & ORS
 IA NO: CAN/1/2010 (Old No:CAN/10784/2010)

with

WPA/9923/2025

THE HOOGHLY MILLS COMPANY LIMITED AND
 ANR.
 vs
 UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

With

**WPA/13484/2008**

RDB TEXTILES LTD. & ANR.

vs

THE REGIONAL P.F. COMMISSIONER-I & ORS.

IA NO: CAN/1/2010 (Old No:CAN/10122/2010)

with

WPA/4790/2015

THE HOOGLY MILLS CO LTD & ANR

vs

THE CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND

COMMISSIONERS & ORS

IA NO: CAN/1/2024

with

WPA/4932/2009

THE HOOGLY COMPANY LTD. & ANR

vs

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

IA NO: CAN/1/2010 (Old No:CAN/9582/2010)

with

WPA/6138/2009

CALEDONIAN JUTE & INDUSTRIES LTD. & ANR

vs

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

IA NO: CAN/1/2011 (Old No:CAN/123/2011)

with

WPA/7526/2012

M/S.NORTHBROOK JUTE CO.LTD. & ANR.

vs

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

IA NO: CAN/1/2010 (Old No:CAN/9584/2010)

with

WPA/8290/2011

NAFFAR CHANDRA JUTE MILLS LIMITED AND

ANR

vs

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

IA NO: CAN/1/2012 (Old No:CAN/287/2012)

with

WPA/26777/2023

TEPCON INTERNATIONAL (I) LTD.AND ANR.

VS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.



(SOME CAN NOT FOUND)

Mr. Abhrajit Mitra, ld. Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Soumya Majumder, ld. Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Swarajit Dey
 Ms. Debarati Das
 Mr. Saptarshi Kar

... for the petitioners
 (in WPA/28543/2015)

Mr. Kumar Gupta
 Ms. Brinda Sengupta
 Ms. Sonia Das

... for the petitioners
 (in WPA/3819/2008)
 (in WPA/15755/2011)
 (in WPA/21252/2007)

Mr. Kumar Gupta
 Mr. Deepak Kumar Jain

... for the petitioners
 (in WPA/16749/2008)
 (in WPA/26777/2023)

Mr. S. K. Singh
 Mr. S. K. Karmakar
 Mr. R. K. Dubey

... for the petitioners
 (in WPA/2812/2010)

Mr. Shyamal Sarkar, ld. Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Debmalya Ghosal
 Mr. Atish Ghosh
 Ms. Antara Dey
 Ms. Neha Gupta

... for the petitioners
 (in WPA/2874/2009)

Mr. Soham Saha

... for the petitioners
 (in WPA/2974/2010)

Ms. Amrita Pandey

... for the petitioners
 (in WPA/31569/2008)

Mr. Shyamal Sarkar
 Mr. Meghajit Mukherjee
 Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gupta
 Ms. Brinda Sengupta
 Ms. Sonia Das

... for the petitioners
 (in WPA/9923/2025)



Mr. Soumya Majumder, Id. Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kumar Gupta
Mr. Pranav Sharma

... for the petitioners
(in WPA/13484/2008)

Mr. S. K. Singh
Mr. S. K. Sharma
Mr. S. K. Dubey

... for the petitioners
(in WPA/6138/2009)
(in WPA/8290/2011)

Ms. Mitali Bhattacharya

... for the respondent no. 7

Mr. S. C. Prasad
Ms. Aparna Banerjee

... for the P. F. Authority

Mr. Sarkar, learned senior counsel for the petitioners submits that he is not ready with his written notes as he was not served with an advance copy of the written notes.

It is submitted that they have received a copy this morning and now pray for two weeks accommodation.

Matter be fixed on 19.08.2025 for further hearing.

Parties to complete exchange of their written notes in the meantime.

Written notes filed by the P.F. Authorities be kept with the record.

The interim order in force in WPA 9923 of 2025 be extended till 28.08.2025 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.)



2026:CHC-AS:612